

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
WESTERN DIVISION

JEFFREY GORMAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	No. 95-0475-CV-W-8
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Intervenor)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
)	
STEVEN BISHOP, Chief,)	
KCMO Police Dept.,)	
<u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**UNITED STATES' SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. BACKGROUND.....1

II. TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....3

 A. Police Departments Are Required to Provide Police Officers With Training in the Proper Treatment of Persons With Disabilities, Including Arrestees.....5

 B. The Statute and the Title II Regulation Make it Clear That Public Entities Must Provide Vehicles Accessible to Persons With Disabilities, or at Least Modify Existing Vehicles, Where Necessary to Avoid Discriminating on the Basis of Disability.....7

 C. Caselaw Has Upheld as Constitutional Words, Phrases, and Concepts in Title III of the ADA That Are Similar to Those in Title II.....10

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boyce Motor Lines v. United States,
342 U.S. 337 (1952).....10

D.C. & M.S. v. City of St. Louis,
795 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986).....10

Ginsburg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....4

Gorman v. Guitars & Cadillacs, L.P., et al., No. 93-0487-CV-W-8
(W.D. Mo.) 2

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....10

Horn v. Burns & Roe, 536 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1976).....10

Kohl v. Woodhaven Learning Center, 865 F.2d 930 (8th Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 892 (1990).....9

Moore v. Clarke, 904 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1989).....4

Noland v. Wheatley, 835 F. Supp. 476 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....12

Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes,
844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993), cert denied,
114 S. Ct. 2726 (1994), appeal dismissed as moot,
No. 94-55030 (9th Circ. July 21, 1994).....5, 10, 11, 12

Pottgen v. Missouri State High School Activities Association,
40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994).....9

Southeastern Community College v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979).....8

United States v. Articles of Drug,
825 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1987).....3, 10

United States v. Schneiderman,
968 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1992).....4

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside,
Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....4, 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....3

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. § 2403 (a)3

29 U.S.C. § 794.....1

29 U.S.C. § 794 (a)8

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12115-12161.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12131 (2)4, 7, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....5, 6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 12134 (a)4

42 U.S.C. § 12134 (b)9

Title III of the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189.....5

42 U.S.C. § 12182 (b) (2) (A) (ii)11

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....12

REGULATORY AUTHORITY

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35 (1994)3

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A (1994)8, 9, 11, 12

28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....6

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (b) (1) (iii)7

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (b) (1) (iv)7

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (b) (7)7, 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....7

28 C.F.R. § 35.150 (a) (3)9

28 C.F.R. § 35.150 (b) (1)8

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 (1994)10

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B (1994)10

28 C.F.R. § 36.302.....11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 485(III), 101st Cong., 2d Sess.,
reprinted in, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445.....6, 7, 8, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Plaintiff's Complaint.....2, 3, 5, 7

Defendants' Suggestions in Support of
Partial Motion to Dismiss.....3, 9
